Patentee

Helwig, Arthur
Miehling, Charles
Dieterle, H. E.
Walker, William
Rosenthal, S. A,
Temple, John
Gee, W. V.
Lingley, John W.
Boppel, Jacob
Webster, William

Osterhout and Hallenbeck
Bennett and Dowling

Hine, Charles M.
Wheeler, Nathaniel
Hallenbeck, J. P.
Lisle, Myron C.
Walker and Bennet
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Date

Oct. 5, 1886
Nov. 2, 1886
Nov. 30, 1886
Dec, 7, 1886
Dec. 7, 1886
Feb. 22, 1887
April 19, 1887
Aug. 16, 1887
Jan. 29, 1889
April 30, 1889
May 7, 1889
Aug. 27, 1889
Jan. 28, 1890
Feb. 4, 1890
April 8, 1890
May 20, 1890
May 20, 1890

Patent
Number

350,364
351,992
353,542
353,720
353,970
358,088
361,406
368,538
396,979
402,497
402,610
409,728
420,382
420,847
425,422
428,171
428,548

Patentee

Stewart, James, Jr.
[ Dewees, J. W,
Powell, Thomas
Fletcher, James H.
Rudolph, Ernst B., deceased,
Boulter, W, E.,
administrator
Goodwin, Julius C.
Cook, Hugo
Bowvyer, J. 'T.
Willcox, C. H., and
Barton, S.
Leger and Weston
Kern, Ferdinand
Jackson, Francis
Abercrombi, Charles

| Taft, J. C.

Pate

July 15, 1890
July 22, 1890
Dec. 16, 1890
Dec. 30, 1890
April 7, 189]

April 21, 1891
June 23, 1891
June 23, 1891
April 5, 1892

May 17, 1892
July 19, 1892
May 1, 1894
June 5, 1894
Oct. 15, 1895

Patent
Number

439 449
432,746
442,695
443,756
449,927

450,793
454,610
454,708
472,094

474,840
479,369
519,064
520,977
547,866




